

Tatyana Cerullo, M.I. Adm. # 150
1354 Honokahua St.
Honolulu, Hawaii 96817
info@marshallislandslawyers.com
tc.law.llc@gmail.com
(650) 866 5293

FILED

OCT 07 2019


ASST. CLERK OF COURTS
REPUBLIC OF THE MARSHALL ISLANDS

Melvin C. Narruhn
RMI Admission no. 161
PO Box 774
Majuro, MH 96960
Cell: 455-0304
Email: mallippen@yahoo.com

Richard J. Dodson
Kenneth Hooks, III
DODSON & HOOKS, LLC
112 Founders Drive
Baton Rouge, Louisiana 70810
Tel: +225-756-0222
Email: Jerry@dodsonhooks.com
Kenny@dodsonhooks.com
Attorneys for Plaintiff
Virgilio T. Dieron, Jr.

Counsel for the Defendants-Appellees
Star Trident XII, LLC and Star Bulk Shipmanagement Company
(Cyprus) Limited
Dennis J. Reeder
RMI Bar Certificate No. 80
P.O. Box 601
Majuro, MH 96960
Tel: +692-625-3602
Email: dreedder.rmi@gmail.com
Honolulu Tel: +1-808-352-0749

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF
THE REPUBLIC OF THE MARSHALL ISLANDS**

SUPREME COURT NUMBER

VIRGILIO T. DIERON, JR. (APPELLANT)

VERSUS

STAR TRIDENT XII, LLC and

STAR BULK SHIPMANAGEMENT COMPANY (CYPRUS) LIMITED (APPELLEES)

APPEALED FROM THE

**HIGH COURT OF THE
REPUBLIC OF THE MARSHALL ISLANDS**

CIVIL ACTION NUMBER 2017-245

CHIEF JUSTICE CARL B. INGRAM

THIS CASE IS BEFORE THE COURT ON APPEAL

APPELLANT VIRGILIO T. DIERON, JR.'S ORIGINAL BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page Number</u>
I. JURISDICTION.....	1
II. STATEMENT OF POINTS.....	1
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
IV. STANDARD OF REVIEW	6
V. QUESTIONS PRESENTED	6
VI. APPLICABLE LAW AND ARGUMENT	7
I. The High Court erred in allowing SBSC to intervene and interpose the terms of its POEA Contract with Dieron.....	7
A. The High Court erred in finding SBSC had a significantly protectable interest in the litigation.....	8
B. The remaining requirements for Rule 24 were not met because SBSC had no significantly protectable interest.....	9
II. The High Court erred when it compelled Dieron to arbitrate his claims against SBSC.....	9
III. The High Court erred when it ordered Dieron to arbitrate his claims against Trident.....	10
IV. The High Court erroneously applied the POEA Contract’s choice of law and compensation scheme in violation of RMI and U.S. general maritime law as interpreted by the U.S. Supreme Court.....	15
VII. CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page Number

<i>Aggarao v. MOL Ship Management Co., Ltd.</i> , 675 F.3d 355 (4 th Cir. 2012).....	13, 14, 18, 19, 20
<i>Aggarao v. MOL Ship Management Co., Ltd.</i> , No. CIV. CCB-09-3106, 2014 WL 3894079 (D. Md. Aug. 7, 2014).....	17, 18, 19
<i>Alcalde v. Carnival Cruise Lines</i> , 798 F. Supp. 2d 1314, 1321 (S.D. Fla. 2011).....	16, 24
<i>Asignacion v. Rickmers Genoa Schiffahrtsgesellschaft mbH & Cie KG</i> , 783 F.3d 1010, 1020 (5 th Cir. 2015).....	16, 17, 18, 19
<i>Bautista v. Star Cruises</i> , 396 F3d 1289 (11 th Cir. 2005).....	16, 19
<i>Brown v. State</i> , 816 P.2d 1368, 1374–75 (Alaska 1991).....	4, 22, 23, 25
<i>Citizens for Balanced Use v. Mont. Wilderness Ass'n</i> , 647 F.3d 893, 897 (9 th Cir.2011).....	8
<i>Dribo v. Bondrik, et al.</i> , 3 MILR 127, 135 (2010).....	6
<i>E.I. DuPont de Nemours & Co. v. Rhone Poulenc Fiber & Resin Intermediates, S.A.S.</i> , 269 F.3d 187, 201–02 (3 rd Cir. 2001).....	1, 3, 4, 10, 11, 12, 13, 15
<i>Goldman v. KPMG LLP</i> , 173 Cal.App. 4th 209, 219–221, (Cal.Ct.App. 2009).....	13
<i>Hughes Masonry Co., Inc. v. Greater Clark County Sch. Bldg. Corp.</i> , 659 F.2d 836, 840–41 (7 th Cir.1981).....	11, 12
<i>Krstic v. Princess Cruise Lines</i> , 706 F.Supp.2d 1271, 1280–81 (S.D.Fla.2010).....	6, 24
<i>Lauritzen v. Larsen</i> , 345 U.S. 571, 588–89, 73 S. Ct. 921, 931–32, 97 L. Ed. 1254 (1953).....	5, 17-21, 24, 25
<i>Lindo v. NCL (Bahamas), Ltd.</i> , 652 F.3d 1257 (11 th Cir. 2011).....	16, 19
<i>M/S Bremen v. Zapata Off-Shore Co.</i> , 407 U.S. 1, 15, 92 S. Ct. 1907, 1916, 32 L. Ed. 2d 513 (1972).....	5, 20, 22, 25
<i>MS Dealer Serv. Corp. v. Franklin</i> , 177 F.3d 942, 947 (11 th Cir.1999).....	1, 3, 4, 12-15, 25
<i>Mongaya v. AET MCV BETA LLC, et al.</i> , S.Ct.No. 2017-003 (Aug. 10, 2018), rec. den. (Sep. 5, 2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mundi v. Union Sec. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 555 F.3d 1042, 1045–46 (9 th Cir. 2009).....	3, 10, 11, 12, 13, 25

<i>Navarette v. Silversea Cruises Ltd.</i> , 2014 WL 11444106 (S.D.Fla. July 18, 2017).....	13
<i>Pineda v. Oceania Cruises, Inc.</i> , 283 F. Supp. 3d 1307, 1310–11 (S.D. Fla. 2017).....	13, 14
<i>Razo v. Nordic Empress Shipping Ltd.</i> , 362 F. App'x 243, 246 (3d Cir. 2009).....	24
<i>Reed v. S. S. Yaka</i> , 373 U.S. 410, 83 S. Ct. 1349, 10 L. Ed. 2d 448 (1963).....	4, 5, 22, 23, 25
<i>Romero v. Int’l. Terminal Operation Co.</i> , 358 U.S. 354, 384 (1959).....	16, 17, 19
<i>Seas Shipping Co. v. Sieracki</i> , 328 U.S. 85, 94–95, 66 S.Ct. 872, 90 L.Ed. 1099 (1946).....	4, 5, 22, 23, 25
<i>Sw. Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Berg</i> , 268 F.3d 810, 817 (9th Cir. 2001), citing <i>Northwest Forest Resource Council (“NFR”) v. Glickman</i> , 82 F.3d 825, 836 (9th Cir.1996).....	8
<i>Sunkist Soft Drinks, Inc. v. Sunkist Growers, Inc.</i> , 10 F.3d 753, 757 (11th Cir.1993).....	11, 12
<i>Tech. & Intellectual Prop. Strategies Grp. PC v. Insperity, Inc.</i> , No. 12-CV-03163-LHK, 2012 WL 6001098, at *7 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 29, 2012).....	8
<i>Voces v. Energy Res. Tech.</i> , No. CV H-14-525, 2014 WL 12642574, at *2–3 (S.D. Tex. Dec. 16, 2014).....	13, 14
<i>White v. Sunoco, Inc.</i> , 870 F.3d 257, 263 (3rd Cir. 2017).....	3, 11, 12
<i>Yang v. Majestic Blue Fisheries, LLC</i> , 876 F.3d 996 (9th Cir. 2017).....	13, 14

OTHER AUTHORITIES

MIRCP Rule 24(a)(2).....	2, 7-9
Fed. Rule Civ. P. Rule 24(a)(2).....	2, 8, 9
47 MIRC Ch. 8.....	6, 21
47 MIRC § 853.....	21
47 MIRC § 856.....	21
47 MIRC § 858.....	21
United Nations Convention on the New York Convention on Enforcement and Recognition on Foreign Arbitral Awards (New York, 1958) (Convention).....	16
